

# **County of Santa Cruz**

### PARKS, OPEN SPACE & CULTURAL SERVICES

979 17 th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062 (831) 454-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 454-7978

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR

October 16, 2000

AGENDA: October 24, 2000

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STPLE- 5936(004) COUNTY PROPOSAL NUMBER 99C 1-020

Dear Members of the Board:

On September 26, 2000, your Board deferred the award of the contract for the North Coast Beaches Project Phase I, Scott Creek Beach until October 24, 2000. This deferral was necessary in order to put together the financing package and associated documents for the project. The two bids which were received do not include a restroom building. We are working with the Coastal Conservancy to delete the restroom from the project. Reber Construction Company submitted the low bid in the amount of \$506,293, while Granite Construction submitted the second lowest bid at \$588,588. The engineers estimate for the project was \$505,977.

The financing for the Scott Creek Beach project is supported from three different grant sources as well as f&ding from the Off-Road Vehicle fund and CSA-11 residual funds. The grant sources include: (1) Transportation Enhancement Activities Program (TEA) \$290,000; (2) State Coastal Conservancy original grant funds \$60,000 and grant amendment funds \$32,500; (3) Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvements (CMAQ) \$155,000. The other funding contributions are from the Off-Road Vehicle Fund \$40,000 and CSA-11 residual funds \$19,284.

To move forward with the project, the grant funding will need to be accepted by your Board through the adoption of resolutions accepting unanticipated revenue. In addition, the Program Supplement Agreement between the County and the State Department of Transportation for the TEA funding will need to be approved by your Board as well as the amendment to the State Coastal Conservancy Agreement. The Program Supplement Agreement for the CMAQ grant funds has not been issued by the State Department of Transportation, but will be forthcoming.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA: October 24, 2000 RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STPLE- 5936(004)  $_0$  3  $_2$ 6 COUNTY PROPOSAL NUMBER 99C 1-020 Page 2

Due to the complex nature of this project, there will be a need for supplemental contracts which include: resident engineer, on-site archaeologist, and environmental consultant. These contracts will be brought before your Board for approval on or before November 14, 2000.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board take the following actions:

- 1. Adopt the resolution and approve the agreement accepting the terms as set forth in the Program Supplement No. MO24 to Local Agency State Agreement for Federal-Aid Project No. 05-5936 in the amount of \$290,000 for the North Coast Beaches Project, Phase I, Scott Creek Beach and authorize the Director of Parks to sign the agreement on behalf of the County.
- 2. Adopt the resolution accepting unanticipated revenue from the California Coastal Conservancy in the amount of \$32,500 for the North Coast Beaches Project, Phase I, Scott Creek Beach and approve the Grant Agreement No. 90-095, Amendment 4 and authorize the Director of Parks to sign the agreement on behalf of the County.
- 3. Adopt the resolution accepting unanticipated revenue from the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program in the amount of \$155,000 for the North Coast Beaches Project, Phase I, Scott Creek Beach and authorize the Director of Parks to sign the agreement on behalf of the County.
- 4. Award a contract to Reber Construction Company in the amount of \$506,293 for the North Coast Beaches Project, Phase I, Scott Creek Beach and authorize the Director of Parks to sign the contract and take related actions on behalf of the County.
- 5. Authorize the Director of Parks to approve change orders for the Reber Construction Company contract for the North Coast Beaches Project, Phase I, Scott Creek Beach up to the amount of \$50,629 on behalf of the County.

Sincerely.

Barry C. Samuel

Director

**RECOMENDED:** 

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO

County Administrative Officer

BCS:ro

Attachments: AUD 60, ADM 29

Attachment A-E

County Administrative Office, County Counsel, Auditor-Controller, General Services Department, Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services, State Coastal Conservancy, State Department of Transportation, Contractor



cc:

### ATTACHMENT A

PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT NO. MO24

t o

ADMIWISTERING AGENCY-STATE AGREEMENT FOR FEDERAL-AID PROJECTS NO. 05-5936

Date: September 14, 2000

0327

Location:05-SCR-O-CR

Project Number: STPLE-5936(004)

E.A. Number: 05-068014

This Program Supplement is hereby incorporated into the Agency-State Agreement for Federal Aid which was entered into between the Agency and the State on 06/29/97 and is subject to all the terms and conditions thereof. This Program Supplement is adopted in accordance with Article I of the aforementioned Master Agreement under authority of Resolution No.

approved by the Agency on (See copy attached).

The Agency further stipulates that as a condition to payment of funds obligated to this project, it accepts and will comply with the covenants or remarks setforth on the following pages.

PROJECT LO	CATION:							
In Sarta Cruz Co	ounty along S	SR 1 @ Scott Cr	reek Beach					
TYPE OF WORI	K : Const bus	s stop, boardwa	lk				LENGT	<b>H:</b> 0.1 (MILES)
PROJECT CLA	ASSIFICAT	ION OR PHAS	SE(S) OF WORK					
[ ] Pr eliminary		g	[ ] Right-Of-W	Vay	[X	] Constru	ction	
Estf.mated	Cost	Feder	al Funds			Matc	hing Funds	
		Q22	\$290,000.00	LOCA	L			OTHER
5	\$588,853.00			\$:	298,853.00		\$0.00	\$0.00
SANTA CRUZ	COUNTY				D	-	F CALIFORNIA ent of Trans	
	Date Chief, Office of Local Programs Project Implementation							_
Attest					E	ate		
Title								
I hereby cer	tify upon m	y personal kn	owledge that budg	eted funds are	e availabl	e for th	is encumbrance:	:
Accounting	Officer_	M	Monso	MM Dat	e <i>9</i>	.26	.00	\$290,000.00
Chapter Sta	tutes	Item	Year P	rogram	BC Cat	egory	Fund Source	AMOUNT
52	2000 2	660-101-890	2000-2001 20.3	30.01 <del>0.8</del> 10	C 26	2040	892-F	290,000.00

#### ATTACHMENT B

### BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION	NO.
------------	-----

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor The following Resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TERMS AS SET FORTH IN THE PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT NO. MO24 TO LOCAL AGENCY-STATE AGREEMENT FOR FEDERAL -AID PROJECT NO. 05-5936, FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

### NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT, PHASE 1, SCOTT CREEK BEACH

WHEREAS, the United States Congress has enacted the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 199 1, which is intended to provide over 200 million in Federal dollars over a 6-year period as matching funds to local, state, and federal agencies and non-profit entities for transportation enhancement activities; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services has submitted and received notification of a grant award in the amount of \$290,000; and

WHEREAS, the grant recipient must enter into an agreement with the State of California to carry out the North Coast Beaches Project, Phase 1, Scott Creek Beach;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz:

- 1. Approve the terms of the Program Supplement No. MO24 to Local Agency-State Agreement For Federal-Aid Projects No. 05-5936 for construction associated with the North Coast Beaches, Phase 1, Scott Creek Beach;
- 2. Appoints Barry C. Samuel, Director of the Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services, as agent of the County of Santa Cruz, California, to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including, but not limited to, agreements, payment requests, etc., which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned project.



### (Page 2)

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this  $24^{th}$  day of October, 2000, by the following vote:

DISTRIBUTION: Supervisor Wormhoudt

**Assistant County Counsel** 

CAO

County Counsel Auditor-Controller

POSCS Caltrans

STATE	717	$C\Delta T$	IEC	DAILA

## STANDARD AGREEMENT - APPROVED BY THE STDEREV (-91) ATTORNEY GENERAL

NEY GENERAL

CONTRACT NUMBER	AM, NO.
90-095	4

THIS A 3REEMENT, made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ in the St\_ite of California, by and between State of California, through its duly elected or appointed. qualified and acting

AXPAYERS FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

		INCOMES TO LOCAL ESTADO LA MENTENCATION NOMBER
TITLE OF O'FICER ACTING FOR STATE  Executive Officer	State CoastalConservancy	hereafter called the <b>State</b> , and
CONTRACTOR'S NAME COUTITY of Santa Cruz	·	, hereafter called the Contractor

0330

WITNE SETH: That the Contractor for and in consideration of the covenants, conditions, agreements, and stipulations of the State hereinafter expressed, does hereby agree to furnish to the State services and materials as follows: (Set forth service to be rendered by Contractor, amount to be poid Contractor, time for performance or completion, and attach plans an specifications, if any.)

The State Coastal Conservancy ("the Conservancy") and the County of Santa Cruz ("the grantee") agree to amend their existing Agreement No. 90-095 as follows:

(Continued on the following page)

CONTINUED ON	SHEETS, EACH BEARING NAME OF CONTRACT	FOR AND C	CONTRACT	NUMBER.			
The provisions on the revers IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t	se side hereof constitute a part of this agreement.  his agreement has been executed by the parties hereto, upon the	e date first <b>a</b> l	oove written	l <b>.</b>			
S	TATE OF CALIFORNIA		<u> </u>	COI	NTRACTOR		
AGENCY State Coastal Conservancy			CONTRACTOR (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) County of Santa Cruz				
BY (AUTHO RIZED SIGNATURE)		BY (AUTHOR	IZED SIGNATURE	5)			
PRINTED N. ME OF PERSON SIGNING William Ahern		1	/ C. Sai	muel, Di			
Executive Offi	cer	ADDRESS			ace & Cultural Services nue, Santa Cruz, CA 95062		
AMOUNT EXCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENTS \$ 32,500.00	PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE)  Capital Outlay/Other <b>Local</b> Ass	istance		al Fund/	Department of General Services Use Only		
PRIOR AMO INT ENCUMBERED FOR THIS CINTEACT \$ 322,000.00	Santa Cruz North Coast Beaches	AL USE)			F Certify that this grant agreement/ semination amendment is exempt from Department of General Services approvel.		
TOTAL AMC UNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE \$ 357,500	3760-301-0001(1);32,500 3760-610-0786(3)=325,000	52 <sup>TER</sup> 467	2000 1990	- 'ዕዕ'/δ'ቸ 90/91			
	OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE CODE AND TITLE) ACCESS						
I hereby certify upon my or for the pariod and purp	wn personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available ose of the expenditure stated above.	T.B.A. NO	B.R. NO				
SIGNATURE SEACCESTING OFFICE	ER	DATE					
☐ COTTRACTO	OR TISTATE AGENCY DEPT OF GEN S	ER	□ cont	TROLLER	•		

County of Santa Cruz Grant Agreement No. 90-095, Amendment 4 Page 2

## **SCOPE OF AGREEMENT**

The amount in this section is changed to and shall not exceed three hundred fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$357,500).

All other terms and conditions of the existing agreement shall remain in effect.

# BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution	n No		
duly seco		d:	
RESOLUTION	ACCEPTING UNANT	TICIPATED REVENUE	
Whereas, the County of Santa Cruz is a for Sco	recipient of funds from_ ott Creek Beach Improvements		У
WHEREAS, the County is recipient of those anticipated or are not specifically			
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government C for specific appropriation by four-fifths		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	de available
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLV accept funds in the amount of \$i 32.50			
	evenue ubobiect Number 0860 S	<u>Account Name</u> State Coastal Conservancy	<u>Amount</u> \$32,500
and that such funds be and are hereby a	ppropriated as follows:		
Expendit T/C <u>Index Number Subobje</u> UY 191130		Account Name Structures & Improvements	Amount \$32,500
C'EPARTMENT HEAD I hereby cer Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) receive	_		at the
By Department Head		Date	
Aud60 (Rev 12/97)		Page 1 of 2	

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER	// Recommended to Board
	// Not recommended to Board
	risors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this, 19 by the following vote (requires four-
AYES: SUPERVISORS NOES: SUPERVISORS ABSENT: SUPERVISORS	
	Chairperson of the Board
A.TTEST:	
C lerk of the Board	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  (Marie County C	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:  Auditor-Controller
Distribution:  Auditor-Controller  County Counsel  County Administrative Officer  Originating Department	

AUD60 (REV 12/97)

# BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	Re	solution No.		
	On	the motion of Supervisor		
		ly seconded by Supervisor		
		following resolution is adopted		
	RESOLU	UTION ACCEPTING UNANT	TICIPATED REVENUE	
		ruz is a recipient of funds from_ For Scott Creek Beach Improvements	Congestion Mitigation a program; and	nd
			155,000 which are either iscal year budget of the County; a	
	_	ment Code Section 29 130 (c) / r-fifths vote of the Board of Su	29064 (b), such funds may be mapervisors;	de available
			nat the Santa Cruz County Auditom e n t	
_ T/C	Index Number	Revenue Subobiect Number	Account Name	Amount
501	191146	1096	Fed-Other	\$155,000
a 1d that si	uch funds be and are he	ereby appropriated as follows:		
	E	xpenditure		
- T / C		ubobject Number PRJ/UCD	Account Name	Amount
04	191146	6610	Structures & Improvements	\$155,000
		eby certify that the fiscal provis	sions have been researched and thal year.	at the
Ру			Date	
	Department Head			
A.ud60 (R	ev 12/97)		Page 1 of 2	

51

// Recommended to Board
// Not recommended to Board
visors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this
Chairperson of the Board
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:
Auditor-Controller

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

### REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

то:	Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller		FROM:		ozco & Cultur	al Services	(DOP!!/
The	Board of Supervisors is hereby req	uested to approve th	ie attached agre	ement and autho	rize the executio	n of the same.	
	Said agreement is between the						(Agency)
	and Reber Construction Co., In	struction services					
2.	The agreement will provideCons	struction servic		in access and	sand dune i	escora <u>-</u>	at Scott
3.	The agreement is needed. becau	use the County o	cannot prov	ide the serv	ices		
4.	Period of the agreement is from —	10/24/00		to	6/30/2001		
	Anticipated cost is \$ 556,922  Remcrks: 191146/6610	including conti	ngencies 191130/66	10 \$ 3 3 , 5 0 0	(Fixed amount; N = Aud 6°.	lonthly rate, No	of to exceed)
		\$155,000		10 \$ 7 9 , 2 8 4			
7.	Appropriations are budgeted in $\frac{1}{2}$	34936/3740 \$40 OPRIATIONS ARE II		ATTACH COMF	(Index#) PLETED FORM A		_(Subobject <sub>)</sub>
	propriations are not available and he are not	ave been encumbered will be	G.A	ARY A. KNUTSON	78 Date  1. Auditor - Contr  Chin	oller	
	oposa reviewed and approved. It is Director of County Parks	recommended that t	the Board of Su execute the sam	pervisors approve ne on behalf of th	the agreement a ne County o	nd authorize th f Santa Cru	Deput <sub>y</sub> .
_	marks: greemtnt approved as to form. Date	(Analyst)	Agency). B	oun <b>y</b>	ty dministrative -	Officer -	Date 10
Dis	Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Coupsel - Green * Co. Admin. Office Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod 'To Cirig. Dept. if rejected.	State of California County of Santa Cru I State of California, d said Board of Super In the minutes of said	ex-off do hereby certify th rvisors <b>as</b> recomm	at the foregoing rec ended by the Count	y Administrative Of	agreement was a ficer by an order County Administra	approved by duly entered ative Officer